
AMENDMENT TO  
Contract for Professional Services Agreement 

Mission Springs Water District 
66575 Second Street 

Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240 
Telephone 760-329-6448 – FAX 760-329-2482 

 
TO: Kyle Groundwater, Inc.   DATE:   
 309 E. Jefferson Avenue   
 Pomona, CA 91767 PROJECT DIR#:     N/A                                                    

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

1. This amendment (“Amendment”) is hereby made by Mission Springs Water District and Kyle 
Groundwater, Inc., parties to an agreement for Develop a Well Rehabilitation Prioritization 
Program ("Agreement"), dated July 27, 2022. 

  
2. In exchange for the promises herein and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 

which both parties acknowledged, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned contracting 
parties that the Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
This Second Amendment will: 

• Increase the amount of the Contract Agreement from a not to exceed amount of 
$73,206.00 to a not to exceed amount of $90,276.00.  

• Revise the Scope of Work to encompass providing technical assistance and 
responding to additional technical support services per Attachment 1. 

• Increase the term of the Contract Agreement from two (2) years to three (3) years. 
The Contract Agreement will expire July 27, 2025. 

 
3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unchanged and shall continue in full force 

and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this Amendment and the 
Agreement the terms of this amendment will prevail. 

 
Instructions: Sign and return via email. Upon acceptance by Mission Springs Water District, an 
executed copy will be returned to you for your records. Insert the names of your authorized 
representative(s) below. 
 
Accepted:   Consultant: 

Mission Springs Water District  Kyle Groundwater, Inc. 
              (Business Name) 
     
By:   By:  
 Brian E. Macy, PE   Russell Kyle 
Title General Manager  Title President 
     
Other authorized representative(s):  Other authorized representative(s): 
   
Danny Friend   
Director of Operations   
 
Amanda Lucas 

  

  Contracts Analyst 



KYLE Groundwater, Inc. 
2377 W. Foothill Blvd., Suite 7 

Upland, CA 91786 
(626) 379-7569

May 8, 2024 

Mr. Danny Friend 

Director of Operations 

Mission Springs Water District 

66575 Second Street 

Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240 

Subject: Budget Amendment Request for Professional Consulting Services 

to Develop a Well Rehabilitation Prioritization Program 

Dear Danny: 

At your request, KYLE Groundwater, Inc., (KGI) is providing this request for an amendment to our existing 

contract to develop a well rehabilitation prioritization program, dated July 27, 2022, for supplemental professional 

hydrogeological support services, as detailed below. Our detailed scope of work for this amendment is provided 

below, and our cost proposal is provided in Table 1.  The budget amendment, in the amount of $17,070.00, will 

increase the total contract amount from $73,206.00 to $90,276.00.  The original term of this contract was one (1) 

year, with a contract completion date of July 27, 2023.  This term was extended by one (1) year, through contract 

amendment, to July 27, 2024.  We are hereby requesting that the current term be extended for one (1) additional 

year, with a contract completion date of July 27, 2025. 

Task 4.1 – Provide Technical Assistance to MSWD 

• Prepare Drinking Water Source Assessment and Protection documents for Well Nos. 34 and 37.

• Provide aquifer pumping test analysis for Well No. 33.

Task 4.2 – Respond to Additional Technical Support Requests 

• Respond to water quality issues at Well No. 22.

• Video and EMT survey review for Well No. 24.

• Review rehabilitation plan and video survey for Well No. 42.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Russell John Kyle, PG, CHG 

President / Principal Hydrogeologist 

ATTACHMENT 1



Mission Springs Water District Table 1

Principal

Hydrogeologist

Project

Hydrogeologist

Staff

Hydrogeologist

GIS

Technician

Field

Inspector
Clerical

Technical

Advisor

Principal

Engineer

Hourly Rate:  $195 $145 $135 $120 $105 $80 $195 $165

1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND QUALITY CONTROL

1.1 Prepare for and attend project kick-off meeting and up to six (6) progress meetings. -$                  -$                  -$                  

1.2 Provide for project management, including monthly progress reports and QA/QC. -$                  -$                  -$                  

2.0 DATA ACQUISITION AND ANALYSIS

2.1
Acquire and review available well and pump data, interview operations personnel, 

prepare well histories for 13 wells.
-$                  -$                  -$                  

3.0 WELL REHABILITATION PRIORITIZATION PLAN

3.1
Prepare well rehabilitation prioritization plan (assumes 50%, 70%, 90% Draft and 

100% Final).
-$                  -$                  -$                  

3.2 Prepare for and conduct three (3) workshops at MSWD for each draft report. -$                  -$                  -$                  

4.0 TECHNICAL SUPPORT SERVICES

4.1 Wells 34 & 37 DWSAPs; Well 33 aquifer pumping test analysis. 34 40 16 13,950$          -$                  13,950$          

4.2 Respond to Additional Technical Support Requests. 16 3,120$            -$                  3,120$            

TOTAL HOURS AND COST:     50 40 16 17,070$         -$                 17,070$         

KYLE Groundwater, Inc.

DRP Engineering, Inc.

Direct

Costs

MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT

Budget Amendment Request to Provide Professional Consulting Services to Develop a Well Rehabilitation Prioritization Program

 Total

Cost 
 Labor 

 8-May-24 Page 1 of 1


	1. Contract AMENDMENT 2 - Kyle Groundwater, Inc.
	2. Proposal - Attachment 1
	20240508 MSWD Budget Amendment Request
	20240508 MSWD Rehab Program_rev_CST


